Home

Alco House

Alcoholic Service
Center

Alumni House

Awakenings
House

The Beach House
Sober Living

City Houses

Home Away From
Home

JABA Club

New Life Jax
Recovery
Services

Oxford Houses of

Jacksonville

Riverside
Tradition House

Alliance
Member

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

No

Sober Living Homes of Northeast Florida - April 2020 Census

FARR*

Zip

Certified Code(s)

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

Yes

No

No

*Florida Association of Recovery Residences
**Not currently accepting new residents (not included in total number of available men’s beds)

32206

32206

32206

32205
32210

32250

32206

32206

32207

32223
32246

32210
32211
32277

32205

TOTAL

Total
Beds

49

22

123

18

21

68

22

17

14

44

30

428

Available
Men’s
Beds

2

10

10

22**

34

Available Current
Women'’s Capacity
Beds
0 96%
4 36%
1 96%
4 78%
2 86%
10 71%
N/A 73%
0 100%
N/A 100%
2 93%
0 27%
23

Cost/
Week
$155.00
$155.00
(double
occupancy)
$175.00
(single
occupancy)
$125.00

$145.00

$225.00

$196.00

$150.00

$100.00

$187.50

$135.00

$160.00

Deposit Bottom

Amount Line/Weekly
$0.00 Flexible
$0.00 $155.00
(double

occupancy)
$175.00
(single

occupancy)
$0.00 $125.00
$0.00 $70.00
$1,080.00 $225.00
$0.00 $187.00
$0.00 $150.00
$0.00 Flexible
$300.00 $187.50
$150.00 $135.00
$0.00 $160.00

Bottom
Line/Monthly
Flexible
$671.67
(double
occupancy)
$758.33
(single
occupancy)
$541.67

$303.33

$975.00

$810.33

$650.00

Flexible

$812.50

$585.00

$693.33

Food
Included

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

No

Yes

No

No

Yes

No

Yes



Changes in policy or procedures implemented in response to COVID-19:

Alco House

Alcoholic Service
Center

Alumni House

Awakenings House

The Beach House
Sober Living

City Houses

Home Away From
Home

JABA Club

New Life Jax Recovery
Services

Oxford Houses of
Jacksonville

Riverside Tradition
House

No outsiders allowed at our three daily AA meetings in our clubhouse, residents only during the pandemic

Increased screening for any interested admissions
Sanitizer, cleanliness, testing of temperature

ALL APPLICANTS AND RESIDENTS:

o Requirement to wear mask, maintain appropriate social distance, and otherwise comply with house rules

o Persons with ESSENTIAL EMPLOYMENT documentation are housed in a separate "High Risk Room" isolated from other residents.
All staff and all residents are required to be masked and maintain social distance (and gloved when appropriate) when in common
areas or dealing with others.

o Persons prohibited from work and without other income are not being charged for rent during this crisis. All staff, residents, and
Gateway Staff who seek to enter the workspaces must be tested and have temperatures at or under 99.6 F. Volunteer crews
disinfecting surfaces in common areas, offices, and kitchen/dining rooms

Residents are "Stay at Home" unless Essential Work
Recovery meetings are all online

If anyone presents with fever, they immediately go to the ER
Daily disinfecting of houses

Masks
Limited freedom to leave the property
Limited visitors

Stay at home orders are enforced by requiring check out and check in along with documentation upon return

Curfew change is now 8 PM. AA & NA meetings have been eliminated due to social distancing

Increased sanitation (twice daily) includes disinfecting all doorknobs, handrails and banisters, hand sanitizer has been placed at each entrance
and disinfecting wipes have been provided to those who ride the bus

Temperatures are checked daily

Weekly updates to residents regarding Covid-19 and any updates or changes to our rules and/or requirements

Procedures in place for quarantine in the event a resident should be positive or exposed to the virus

Additional cleaning, suspension of in person meetings, stricter curfew, social distancing of residents
Isolation plans if necessary

JABA Club is the largest Alcoholics Anonymous clubhouse in Jacksonville, Florida. We have five meetings a day here. With our sober living
homes only allowing room for 16 men. Since COVID-19, we have shut meetings down. This means lack of quality face-to-face meetings and
working with sponsors one on one.

We take our residents temperatures daily and have done a total paint and professional cleaning with a company of our buildings.

Since COVID-19, we have had three men drink or drug again

Weekly temperature testing
Social Distancing, no one directly off the street
Online meetings, online church services, online speakers

Daily cleaning and sanitizing and no house to house contact
Social distance while in public and essential activities only

Not accepting new residents until safe to do so



Current challenges that would limit retention of a current resident or admission of a new resident:

Alco House e None
Alcoholic Service ¢ Inability to provide funding
Center e Not adhering to house rules
Alumni House e  Current Residents:

o Anyone over 99.6 refused entrance to house - referred to health provider and health department.
o Anyone violating exposure reduction policies - failure to wear mask, failure to keep social distance - will receive one warning.
Second occurrence is grounds for immediate dismissal.
e Applicants
o Temp check prior to interview; no one interviewed who has temp over 99.6 F
o Preference to persons in monitored recovery treatment or housing with track record of 2-5 days documented as afebrile (no fever)
and otherwise asymptomatic.

Awakenings House e None
The Beach House Sober e None, really. | live on the property and have a pretty good handle on things.
Living
City Houses e The only limitation to the admission of a new resident would be signs of symptoms, temperature, or previous exposure to someone positive
with Covid-19
Home Away From Home e Financial capability

e Job insecurity
¢ Problems with unemployment as backup

JABA Club e As far as retention, exactly what | described in the previous question regarding not having actual people attend meetings and fellowship here
including their sponsors
o  With the admission process, we take their temperature and each new resident is required to do a thorough interview with me beforehand

New Life Jax Recovery ¢ Residents who are coming off the street
Services e **NOTE** | also offer transportation to work, Dr's visits, court appearances, and probation offices
Oxford Houses of e None
Jacksonville
Riverside Tradition e Many residents moved out that were not willing to observe stay at home orders or not willing to not work at non-essential jobs. An outbreak at

House our facility would be detrimental to the future of our program.



