## **Sober Living Homes of Northeast Florida - April 2020 Census**

Home	Alliance Member	FARR* Certified	Zip Code(s)	Total Beds	Available Men's Beds	Available Women's Beds	Current Capacity	Cost/ Week	Deposit Amount	Bottom Line/Weekly	Bottom Line/Monthly	Food Included
Alco House	Yes	No	32206	49	2	0	96%	\$155.00	\$0.00	Flexible	Flexible	Yes
Alcoholic Service Center	No	No	32206	22	10	4	36%	\$155.00 (double occupancy) \$175.00 (single occupancy)	\$0.00	\$155.00 (double occupancy) \$175.00 (single occupancy)	\$671.67 (double occupancy) \$758.33 (single occupancy)	Yes
Alumni House	Yes	No	32206	123	4	1	96%	\$125.00	\$0.00	\$125.00	\$541.67	Yes
Awakenings House	Yes	No	32205 32210	18	0	4	78%	\$145.00	\$0.00	\$70.00	\$303.33	No
The Beach House Sober Living	No	No	32250	21	1	2	86%	\$225.00	\$1,080.00	\$225.00	\$975.00	No
City Houses	Yes	Yes	32206	68	10	10	71%	\$196.00	\$0.00	\$187.00	\$810.33	Yes
Home Away From Home	Yes	No	32206	22	6	N/A	73%	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$150.00	\$650.00	No
JABA Club	Yes	No	32207	17	0	0	100%	\$100.00	\$0.00	Flexible	Flexible	No
New Life Jax Recovery Services	Yes	Yes	32223 32246	14	0	N/A	100%	\$187.50	\$300.00	\$187.50	\$812.50	Yes
Oxford Houses of Jacksonville	No	No	32210 32211 32277	44	1	2	93%	\$135.00	\$150.00	\$135.00	\$585.00	No
Riverside Tradition House	No	No	32205	30	22**	0	27%	\$160.00	\$0.00	\$160.00	\$693.33	Yes
			TOTAL	428	34	23						

<sup>\*</sup>Florida Association of Recovery Residences

<sup>\*\*</sup>Not currently accepting new residents (not included in total number of available men's beds)

## Changes in policy or procedures implemented in response to COVID-19:

Alco House	No outsiders allowed at our three daily AA meetings in our clubhouse, residents only during the pandemic
Alcoholic Service Center	<ul> <li>Increased screening for any interested admissions</li> <li>Sanitizer, cleanliness, testing of temperature</li> </ul>
Alumni House	<ul> <li>ALL APPLICANTS AND RESIDENTS:         <ul> <li>Requirement to wear mask, maintain appropriate social distance, and otherwise comply with house rules</li> <li>Persons with ESSENTIAL EMPLOYMENT documentation are housed in a separate "High Risk Room" isolated from other residents. All staff and all residents are required to be masked and maintain social distance (and gloved when appropriate) when in common areas or dealing with others.</li> </ul> </li> <li>Persons prohibited from work and without other income are not being charged for rent during this crisis. All staff, residents, and Gateway Staff who seek to enter the workspaces must be tested and have temperatures at or under 99.6 F. Volunteer crews disinfecting surfaces in common areas, offices, and kitchen/dining rooms</li> </ul>
Awakenings House	<ul> <li>Residents are "Stay at Home" unless Essential Work</li> <li>Recovery meetings are all online</li> <li>If anyone presents with fever, they immediately go to the ER</li> <li>Daily disinfecting of houses</li> </ul>
The Beach House Sober Living	<ul> <li>Masks</li> <li>Limited freedom to leave the property</li> <li>Limited visitors</li> </ul>
City Houses	<ul> <li>Stay at home orders are enforced by requiring check out and check in along with documentation upon return</li> <li>Curfew change is now 8 PM. AA &amp; NA meetings have been eliminated due to social distancing</li> <li>Increased sanitation (twice daily) includes disinfecting all doorknobs, handrails and banisters, hand sanitizer has been placed at each entrance and disinfecting wipes have been provided to those who ride the bus</li> <li>Temperatures are checked daily</li> <li>Weekly updates to residents regarding Covid-19 and any updates or changes to our rules and/or requirements</li> <li>Procedures in place for quarantine in the event a resident should be positive or exposed to the virus</li> </ul>
Home Away From Home	<ul> <li>Additional cleaning, suspension of in person meetings, stricter curfew, social distancing of residents</li> <li>Isolation plans if necessary</li> </ul>
JABA Club	<ul> <li>JABA Club is the largest Alcoholics Anonymous clubhouse in Jacksonville, Florida. We have five meetings a day here. With our sober living homes only allowing room for 16 men. Since COVID-19, we have shut meetings down. This means lack of quality face-to-face meetings and working with sponsors one on one.</li> <li>We take our residents temperatures daily and have done a total paint and professional cleaning with a company of our buildings.</li> <li>Since COVID-19, we have had three men drink or drug again</li> </ul>
New Life Jax Recovery Services	<ul> <li>Weekly temperature testing</li> <li>Social Distancing, no one directly off the street</li> <li>Online meetings, online church services, online speakers</li> </ul>
Oxford Houses of Jacksonville	<ul> <li>Daily cleaning and sanitizing and no house to house contact</li> <li>Social distance while in public and essential activities only</li> </ul>
Riverside Tradition House	Not accepting new residents until safe to do so

## <u>Current challenges that would limit retention of a current resident or admission of a new resident:</u>

Alco House	None		
Alcoholic Service Center	<ul> <li>Inability to provide funding</li> <li>Not adhering to house rules</li> </ul>		
Alumni House	<ul> <li>Current Residents:         <ul> <li>Anyone over 99.6 refused entrance to house - referred to health provider and health department.</li> <li>Anyone violating exposure reduction policies - failure to wear mask, failure to keep social distance - will receive one warning. Second occurrence is grounds for immediate dismissal.</li> </ul> </li> <li>Applicants         <ul> <li>Temp check prior to interview; no one interviewed who has temp over 99.6 F</li> <li>Preference to persons in monitored recovery treatment or housing with track record of 2-5 days documented as afebrile (no fever) and otherwise asymptomatic.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>		
Awakenings House	None		
The Beach House Sober Living	None, really. I live on the property and have a pretty good handle on things.		
City Houses	<ul> <li>The only limitation to the admission of a new resident would be signs of symptoms, temperature, or previous exposure to someone positive with Covid-19</li> </ul>		
Home Away From Home	Financial capability Job insecurity Problems with unemployment as backup		
JABA Club	As far as retention, exactly what I described in the previous question regarding not having actual people attend meetings and fellowship here including their sponsors With the admission process, we take their temperature and each new resident is required to do a thorough interview with me beforehand		
New Life Jax Recovery Services	<ul> <li>Residents who are coming off the street</li> <li>** NOTE** I also offer transportation to work, Dr's visits, court appearances, and probation offices</li> </ul>		
Oxford Houses of Jacksonville	• None		
Riverside Tradition House	<ul> <li>Many residents moved out that were not willing to observe stay at home orders or not willing to not work at non-essential jobs. An outbreak at our facility would be detrimental to the future of our program.</li> </ul>		